EN: Th is Datasheet  is presented by the manufacturer .
Please v isit  our  website for  pr icing and availabilit y  at  www.hest ore.hu.
ESP32C3MINI1
ESP32C3MINI1U
Datasheet
Smallsized 2.4 GHz WiFi (802.11 b/g/n) and Bluetooth® 5 module
Built around ESP32C3 series of SoCs, RISCV singlecore microprocessor

set of peripherals and a small size make the two modules an ideal choice for smart homes, industrial automation,
health care, consumer electronics, etc.
The ordering information for the two modules is as follows:
Table 1: Ordering Information
Module Ordering code Chip embedded Module dimensions (mm)
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 (85 °C version) ESP32-C3-MINI-1-N4 ESP32-C3FN4
13.2 × 16.6 × 2.4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 (105 °C version) ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4 ESP32-C3FH4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U (85 °C version) ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-N4 ESP32-C3FN4
13.2 × 12.5 × 2.4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U (105 °C version) ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-H4 ESP32-C3FH4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 comes with a PCB antenna. ESP32-C3-MINI-1U comes with a connector for an external
antenna. ESP32-C3-MINI-1 and ESP32-C3-MINI-1U have two variants:
• 85 °C version integrating the ESP32-C3FN4 chip and operating at –40 ~ 85 °C
• 105 °C version integrating the ESP32-C3FH4 chip and operating at –40 ~ 105 °C
The two variants only differ in chip integrated and ambient operating temperature. In this datasheet unless
otherwise stated, ESP32-C3-MINI-1 refers to both ESP32-C3-MINI-1-N4 and ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4, whereas
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U refers to both ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-N4 and ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-H4.
The ESP32-C3FN4 chip and the ESP32-C3FH4 chip, both with a 4 MB flash, fall into the same category, namely
ESP32-C3 chip series. ESP32-C3 series of chips have a 32-bit RISC-V single-core processor. They integrate a
rich set of peripherals, ranging from UART, I2C, I2S, remote control peripheral, LED PWM controller, general DMA
controller, TWAI® controller, USB Serial/JTAG controller, temperature sensor, and ADC. It also includes SPI, Dual
SPI and Quad SPI interfaces.
The ESP32-C3FN4 chip and the ESP32-C3FH4 chip vary only in the ambient temperature. For details, please

List of Tables
List of Tables
1 Ordering Information 3
2 Pin Definitions 9
3 Strapping Pins 11
4 Parameter Descriptions of Setup and Hold Times for the Strapping Pin 12
5 Absolute Maximum Ratings 13
6 Recommended Operating Conditions 13
7 DC Characteristics (3.3 V, 25 °C) 13
8 Current Consumption Depending on RF Modes 14
9 Current Consumption Depending on Work Modes 14
10 Wi-Fi RF Standards 15
11 TX Power with Spectral Mask and EVM Meeting 802.11 Standards 15
12 TX EVM Test 15
13 RX Sensitivity 16
14 Maximum RX Level 17
15 RX Adjacent Channel Rejection 17
16 Transmitter General Characteristics 17
17 Transmitter Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 1 Mbps 18
18 Transmitter Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 2 Mbps 18
19 Transmitter Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 125 Kbps 18
20 Transmitter Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 500 Kbps 19
21 Receiver Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 1 Mbps 19
22 Receiver Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 2 Mbps 20
23 Receiver Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 125 Kbps 20
24 Receiver Characteristics - Bluetooth LE 500 Kbps 20
Espressif Systems 6
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 & MINI-1U Datasheet v1.0
List of Figures
List of Figures
1 ESP32-C3-MINI-1 Block Diagram 8
2 ESP32-C3-MINI-1U Block Diagram 8
3 Pin Layout (Top View) 9
4 Setup and Hold Times for the Strapping Pin 12
5 ESP32-C3-MINI-1 Schematics 22
6 ESP32-C3-MINI-1U Schematics 23
7 Peripheral Schematics 24
8 ESP32-C3-MINI-1 Physical Dimensions 25
9 ESP32-C3-MINI-1U Physical Dimensions 25
10 ESP32-C3-MINI-1 Recommended PCB Land Pattern 26
11 ESP32-C3-MINI-1U Recommended PCB Land Pattern 27
12 Dimensions of External Antenna Connector 28
13 Reflow Profile 29
Espressif Systems 7
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 & MINI-1U Datasheet v1.0
2 Block Diagram
2 Block Diagram
SPI Flash
ESP32-C3FN4
RF Matching
40 MHz
Crystal3V3
ESP32-C3-MINI-1
EN GPIOs
Antenna
ESP32-C3FH4
Figure 1: ESP32C3MINI1 Block Diagram
SPI Flash
ESP32-C3FN4
40 MHz
Crystal3V3
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U
EN GPIOsESP32-C3FH4
RF Matching
Antenna
Figure 2: ESP32C3MINI1U Block Diagram
Espressif Systems 8
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 & MINI-1U Datasheet v1.0